

**S275578**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

***In re Dezi C., et al.,*  
Persons Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.**

**THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF  
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**A.A.,**

Defendant and Appellant.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B317935  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 19CCJP08030A-B

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
DAWYN R. HARRISON  
Acting County Counsel  
KIM NEMOY  
Assistant County Counsel  
STEPHEN WATSON, SBN 272423  
Senior Deputy County Counsel  
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration  
500 West Temple Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Telephone: (323) 580-8547 Facsimile: (213) 633-1915  
Email: [swatson@counsel.lacounty.gov](mailto:swatson@counsel.lacounty.gov)  
Attorneys for Respondent  
THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND  
FAMILY SERVICES

## Table Of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities .....	3
Issue Presented.....	5
Introduction.....	5
Background .....	7
Discussion.....	7
I. The Petition Presents A Legal Ground For Review Pursuant To Rule 8.500(b). .....	7
A. Review Is Necessary To Secure Uniformity Of Decision And Settle An Important Question Of Law. ....	8
1. There Is A Split Of Authority Requiring Resolution.....	8
2. The Split Of Authority Persists Post- <i>Dezi C.</i> ....	9
3. This Court Should Resolve The Split Of Authority. ....	11
II. Requiring Appellate Counsel To Make A Proffer On Appeal Is Not An Issue Meriting Review. ....	11
Conclusion .....	14
Certificate Of Word Count Pursuant To Rule 8.360.....	15
Declaration Of Service .....	16

## Table Of Authorities

### Page

#### CASES

<i>In re A.B.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 832 .....	12, 13
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1060 .....	12, 13
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1009 .....	9
<i>In re Allison B.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 214.....	13
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App. 5th 421 .....	9
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 769 .....	5, 13
<i>In re E.V.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 691 .....	9
<i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> (2022) Cal.App.LEXIS 671 .....	8, 10
<i>In re G.A.</i> (2022) Cal.App.LEXIS 630 .....	10
<i>In re H.V.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 433 .....	8
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2022) Cal.App.LEXIS 631.....	10
<i>In re Josiah Z.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 664 .....	12
<i>In re M.B.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 617.....	12
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2022) Cal.App.LEXIS 602.....	10
<i>In re Q.M.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 1068.....	9
<i>In re Rylei S.</i> (2022) Cal.App.LEXIS 627 .....	10
<i>In re Y.W.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 542 .....	8
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396.....	12

#### STATUTES

25 United States Code section 1901 .....	6
Civil Procedure section 909 .....	12

**Table Of Authorities (Continued)**

**RULES**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b) ..... 7  
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1) ..... 11

**WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE**

Section 224.2 ..... 6  
Section 224.2, subd. (b) ..... 6

S275578
